Net cash flows from operating activities 10.8 95.0 (88.6)%
Net cash flows from investing activities (928.9) (320.0) 190.3%
Net cash flows from financing activities 776.1 325.6 138.4%
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (142.0) 100.6 (241.1)%
Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 314.8 220.6 42.7%
Effect of exchange rate changes (13.0) (6.4) 103.1%
Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  159.8 314.8 (49.2)%

of which: cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (for use within the
Group) 90.8 238.8 (62.0)%

of which: CLO cash (restricted for use within relevant CLO) 69.0 76.0 (9.2)%

of which: CLO cash (restricted for use within relevant CLO) 69.0 76.0 (9.2)%
Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 159.8 314.8 (49.2)%

Financial summary

Pro forma*
year ended

31
December
2024 (ECP:

full year)

Year ended
31

December
2024 (ECP:

from
completion

date)

Year ended
31

December
2023 (ECP:

not
included)

Change
pro forma

24 vs. 23
(%)

Change
24 vs. 23

(%)
Total AUM ( bn) N/A 75.6 44.7 N/A 69.1%
Total AUM (€bn) N/A 73.0 40.5 N/A 80.2%
Fee Paying AUM (€bn) N/A 38.7 26.0 N/A 48.8%
Management fee margin on Fee Paying AUM (%) 1.17% 1.17% 1.12% 0.05ppt 0.05ppt
Underlying management and other income (£m) 404.0 337.0 266.3 51.7% 26.5%
Underlying total operating income (£m) 542.5 427.7 321.6 68.7% 33.0%
Total expenses (excluding exceptional expenses
and adjusted items) (£m) (248.7) (212.4) (171.3) 45.2% 24.0%
Underlying EBITDA (£m) 292.0 213.5 148.8 96.2% 43.5%
Underlying EBITDA margin (%) 53.8% 49.9% 46.3% 16.3% 7.9%
FRE (£m) 155.3 124.6 95.0 63.4% 31.1%
FRE margin (%) 38.4% 37.0% 35.7% 7.7% 3.6%
FRE margin (excluding catch-up fees) (%) 33.4% 32.5% 34.0% (1.7)% (4.3)%
PRE (£m) 138.5 90.7 55.3 150.5% 64.0%
Underlying profit before tax (excluding FX) (£m) 249.8 180.5 136.2 83.4% 32.5%
Underlying profit before tax (£m) 237.5 168.2 133.8 77.5% 25.7%
Profit before tax (£m) 150.0 80.7 86.0 74.4% (6.2)%
Underlying profit after tax (£m) 211.9 156.6 118.5 78.8% 32.2%
Profit after tax (£m) 124.4 69.1 70.7 76.0% (2.3)%
Basic EPS (pence) 15.1 8.0 8.7 73.5% (7.5)%
Diluted EPS (pence) 12.2 6.4 8.7 39.8% (27.2)%
Underlying basic EPS (pence) 25.7 19.5 14.9 72.5% 30.4%
Underlying diluted EPS (pence) 20.6 15.5 14.9 38.0% 3.9%

* The pro forma results assume that the acquisition of ECP completed on 1 January 2024.

Reconciliation of pro forma underlying income statement to IFRS income
statement

£ million

Pro forma
year ended 31

December
2024 (ECP: full

year)

ECP results
between 1

January 2024
to 19 August

2024

Underlying
year ended 31

December
2024 (ECP:

from
completion

date)

Exceptionals
and adjusted

items

IFRS
year ended 31

December
2024 (ECP:

from
completion

date)
Management and other fees 402.9 66.9 336.0 (6.8) 329.2
PRE 138.5 47.8 90.7 7.2 97.9
Other operating income 1.1 0.1 1.0 - 1.0
Total operating income 542.5 114.8 427.7 0.4 428.1
Personnel expenses (184.9) (28.9) (156.0) (58.6) (214.6)
Other operating expenses (63.8) (7.4) (56.4) (10.9) (67.3)
Expenses excluded from FRE (1.8) - (1.8) 1.8 -
EBITDA 292.0 78.5 213.5 (67.3) 146.2
EBITDA margin (%) 53.8% 68.4% 49.9% N/A 34.2%
FRE 155.3 30.7 124.6 (76.3) 48.3
FRE margin (%) 38.4% 45.8% 37.0% N/A 14.6%
Depreciation and amortisation (18.9) (2.1) (16.8) (19.4) (36.2)
Net finance and other (expense) (35.6) (7.1) (28.5) (0.8) (29.3)
Profit before tax 237.5 69.3 168.2 (87.5) 80.7
Tax (25.6) (14.0) (11.6) - (11.6)
Profit after tax 211.9 55.3 156.6 (87.5) 69.1

 Other excluded personnel expenses include investment linked bonuses and other personnel expenses
relating to corporate development activities. They are excluded from FRE but are added back to EBITDA.
Further details are set out in supplementary information: alternative performance measures (APMs).

Chief Executive statement

Raoul Hughes

The Group delivered on key financial and strategic objectives, AUM growing to 75.6 billion, up from 44.7
billion in 2023, now standing at 2.3x the level at the IPO. This notable expansion highlights the impact of both
organic growth and strategic developments, with the largest contribution over the last 12 months coming

[…]

deployed invested capital (typically known as the 'J-curve' and which is considered temporary); and (ii) PRE
attributable to third-party investors that invest in a structured vehicle that is consolidated under IFRS by the
Group, as its inclusion could distort the view of the amount of PRE attributable to shareholders. Related
finance costs payable to third-party investors are also excluded from finance expenses and underlying profit
before tax.

3. Exclusion of costs relating to grants under certain employee share schemes that were granted following the
IPO which are not considered to be an alternative to cash-based compensation.

4. Exclusion of the amortisation of intangible assets arising from the acquisitions of EQT Credit and ECP.

Further explanation of these items is included within note 9 of the financial statements.

Reconciliation of pro forma underlying income statement to IFRS income
statement

£ million

Pro forma
year ended 31

December
2024 (ECP: full

year)

ECP results
between 1

January 2024
to 19 August

2024

Underlying
year ended 31

December
2024 (ECP:

from
completion

date)

Exceptionals
and adjusted

items

IFRS
year ended 31

December
2024 (ECP:

from
completion

date)
Management and other fees 402.9 66.9 336.0 (6.8) 329.2
PRE 138.5 47.8 90.7 7.2 97.9
Other operating income 1.1 0.1 1.0 - 1.0
Total operating income 542.5 114.8 427.7 0.4 428.1
Personnel expenses (184.9) (28.9) (156.0) (58.6) (214.6)
Other operating expenses (63.8) (7.4) (56.4) (10.9) (67.3)
Expenses excluded from FRE (1.8) - (1.8) 1.8 -
EBITDA 292.0 78.5 213.5 (67.3) 146.2
EBITDA margin (%) 53.8% 68.4% 49.9% N/A 34.2%
FRE 155.3 30.7 124.6 (76.3) 48.3
FRE margin (%) 38.4% 45.8% 37.0% N/A 14.6%
Depreciation and amortisation (18.9) (2.1) (16.8) (19.4) (36.2)
Net finance and other (expense) (35.6) (7.1) (28.5) (0.8) (29.3)
Profit before tax 237.5 69.3 168.2 (87.5) 80.7
Tax (25.6) (14.0) (11.6) - (11.6)
Profit after tax 211.9 55.3 156.6 (87.5) 69.1

 Other excluded personnel expenses include investment linked bonuses and other personnel expenses
relating to corporate development activities. They are excluded from FRE but are added back to EBITDA.
Further details are set out in the supplementary information: alternative performance measures (APMs)
section below.

Underlying total operating income

£ million

Pro
forma*

year
ended 31

December
2024 (ECP:

full year)

Year ended
31

December
2024 (ECP:

from
completion

date)

Year
ended 31

December
2023 (ECP:

not
included)

Change
pro forma

24 vs. 23
(%)

Change
24 vs. 23

(%)
Underlying management and other fees 402.9 336.0 265.3 51.9% 26.6%